U.S. DEPARTMENT OF	FCOMMERC
--------------------	----------

U.S.	DEPA	TMENT	OF	COMMERCE

**RECOF** 05-02-2005

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	United States Patent and Trademark Of		
	United States Patent and Trademark Of  →SS(es) below.		
New □Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) / Execution Date(s):	No		
LURGI AG	Name: OUTOKUMPU OYJ Internal		
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Address:		
☐ General Partnership ☐Limited Partnership	Street Address: Riihitontuntie 7		
☐ Corporation-State	City:02200 ESPOO		
Other: company	State:		
Citizenship (see guidelines) Germany	Country: Zip:		
Execution Date(s) April 18, 2005	☐ Association Citizenship		
Effective Date (NPT Assignment) Sept. 28, 2001	☐ General Partnership Citizenship		
Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes  No	☐ Limited Commercial Partnership Citizenship		
Additional names of conveying parties attached: — 165 — 140	☐ Corporation Citizenship		
	Other company Citizenship Finland		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☑ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment ☐ Merger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Name Change	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representativ designation is attached:   Yes  No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
☐ Other:			
	70 30		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	nerode. socion		
29/2005 DBYRNE	neets attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
FC:8021  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Ap  TM "CIRCOCARBIDE"	oplication or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:		
Name: Nathaniel D. Kramer, Esq.			
Internal Address: : Kirschstein, Ottinger, Israel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
& Schiffmiller, P.C.	☑ Enclosed (Check No)		
Street Address: 489 Fifth Avenue	Authorization to charge any <u>additional fees</u> to deposit account		
City: New York	8. Payment Information		
State: New York Zip: 10017	Deposit Account No.: 50-2216  Authorized User Name Nathaniel Kramer		
Phone Number: 212-697-3750			
Fax Number: <u>212-949-1690</u>			
Email Address: ndkramer@mindspring.com	<u> </u>		
9. Signature: hishanil Krans	Appril 25 2005		
Signature Signature			
Nathaniel Kramer	Total number of pages including cover sheet,		
Name of Person Signing	attachments, and document: 2		

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LURGI AG, a German corporation, having a principal place of business at Lurgiallee 5, D-60295 Frankfurt am Main, Germany, is the owner of the following trademark, and the United States registration thereof:

Mark

Registration No.

Issued

CIRCOCARBIDE

2,381,033

August 29, 2000

WHEREAS, OUTOKUMPU OYJ, a Finnish corporation, having offices at Riihitontuntie 7, 02200 ESPOO, Finland, is desirous of acquiring said mark and the United States registration thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said LURGI AG does hereby assign to the said OUTOKUMPU OYJ all right, title and interest in and to the foregoing mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and the United States registrations thereof.

LURGI AG

Bv:

Name : Michael Strätling

Title: Chairman of the Executive Board

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

Name : Dr. Ludolf Plass

Title: Executive Vice President Technology

1 8. April 2005

Date of Signature

RECORDED: 04/28/2005

28 September 2007

Effective Date of Transfer

TRADEMARK REEL: 003154 FRAME: 0129